
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

POLICY COMMITTEE
will meet on

MONDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS GEORGE BATHURST (CHAIRMAN), CLAIRE STRETTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), DAVID BURBAGE, STUART CARROLL, CARWYN COX, 
DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, JACK RANKIN AND 
WESLEY RICHARDS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS HASHIM BHATTI, MARIUS GILMORE, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, 
DEREK SHARP, JOHN STORY, LISA TARGOWSKA, DEREK WILSON, 
EDWARD WILSON, MALCOLM BEER AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 8 April 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016
 

7 - 12

4.  POCKET PARKS

To consider the above report
 

13 - 20

5.  CIVIC CROWDFUNDING

To consid
[...]
the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2016

PRESENT: Councillors George Bathurst (Chairman), David Burbage, Stuart Carroll, 
Carwyn Cox, Dr Lilly Evans, Ross McWilliams, Jack Rankin and Wesley Richards

Also in attendance: Cllr C Rayner

Officers: Harjit Hunjan, David Scott, Simon Fletcher, Christopher Targowski, Naomi 
Markham and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Councillors Stretton and Jones; Councillor Beer attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Jones.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2016 be 
approved as a true and accurate record, subject to the following amendment:

Rent to Buy: page 10, paragraph 4, 
[...]
oned that the toll road on the M6 had become economically unfeasible.  

Resolved unanimously:  That the Committee approved that there should be no 
further investigation into congestion charge schemes for RBWM.   

POLICY COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

(Cllr Bathurst in the Chair)

The Committee considered their forward plan and were informed that it would be updated with 
Heads of Service.  

The committee confirmed the following allocations:

 Crowd Funding – Cllr Rankin
 Pocket Parks – Cllr Rankin
 Transparency and Data Sharing – Cllr Bathurst
 Review of Policy Committee Recommendations Presented at Cabinet – Cllr Bathurst
 Tracking Loneliness – Cllr Carroll and it was to be checked if this item stayed on the 

list.
 Free School Meals Attainment Gap – Cllr Burbage and David Scott to bring report from 

School Improvement Forum.
 Incentivisation Update – Chairman and Cllr Rankin
 Parking Cashless and Variable Rates – Chair and Cllr McWilliams

10



 Advantage Card – Chair, Cllr Rankin and Cllr McWilliams.

The Chairman asked if there were any other suggested items for the work programme and Cllr 
Beer recommended considering a sign in the Town Hall reception informing of events / 
meetings and looking at a Park and Ride for Windsor.  With regards to the sign the Chairman 
said he would discuss this with Cllr Beer.

Cllr C Rayner mentioned that with regards to a Park and Ride for Windsor he was awaiting for 
neighbourhood plans and holding discussions with the LEP regarding funding. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



                             
 

Contains Confidential  
or Exempt Information  

NO - Part I  
 

Title Pocket Parks 

Responsible Officer(s) Kevin Mist, Head of Communities and Economic 
Development 

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number 

Michael Llewelyn, Cabinet Policy Assistant, 01628 682953 

Member reporting Cllr Jack Rankin, Deputy Lead Member for Customer 
Service Performance 

For Consideration By Policy Committee 

Date to be Considered 18 April 2016 

Affected Wards All 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. This report discusses pocket parks; small areas of inviting public space where 
people can enjoy relief from the hustle and bustle of town centre streets. 

2. The Policy Committee is being asked to approve in principle the establishment of 
a pocket park scheme in the Royal Borough. If approved, officers will investigate 
appropriate funding for the scheme to be implemented during 2016-17.  

3. The report lists 10 example sites owned by the Council that meet the size and 
usage criteria to become pocket parks. If the scheme is approved in principle, 
Members will be invited to suggest further sites.   

4. With appropriate funding and support from local community groups, the selected 
sites could be improved and made more welcoming. Pocket parks could also be 
featured within future town centre regeneration. 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit 

Dates by which residents can 
expect to notice a difference 

Residents will be provided with better quality open 
spaces; increasing opportunities for getting together, 
healthy living, relaxation, play, food growing and 
contact with nature. 

1 April 2017.  

 

 

Report for:  ACTION 

13

Agenda Item 4



1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy Committee:  

i. Approves in principle the establishment of a pocket park scheme in the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.  

ii. Requests officers to investigate appropriate funding for a pocket park 
scheme to be implemented during 2016-17. 

iii. Invites further suggestions for pocket park sites from Members. 

2.  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 In its manifesto for the 2015 General Election, Government committed to 
delivering “an ambitious pr
[...]
 1 
April 
2017 

1 April 
2017 

1 March 
2017 

1 February 
2017 

1 April 2017 

Number of 
sites 
selected to 
become 
pocket parks 

Below 
10 

10-12 13-15 Above 15 1 April 2017 

 

15



4. FINANCIAL DETAILS 

4.1 Funding will be investigated if the scheme is approved in principle. 

4.2 A £20k capital budget (CV24) for enhancements to Chariots Place has already been 
approved within the 2016-17 Budget. 

5. LINKS TO STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Residents First  

 Encourage Healthy People and Lifestyles  

 Improve the Environment, Economy and Transport  

Delivering Together  

 Strengthen Partnerships  

6.  APPENDICES 

 Appendix A - Example Site Locations. 

7.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 Pocket Parks - Department for Communities and Local Government 
 
8.  CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of  
consultee  

Post held and  
Department  

Date 
sent 

Date  
received  

See comments  
in paragraph:  

Internal      

Cllr Burbage Leader of the 
Council 

05/04/16 07/04/16  

Cllr Bathurst Principal Member 
for Policy 

05/04/16 07/04/16  

Cllr Stretton Lead Member for 
Culture and 
Communities 

05/04/16 05/04/16  

Cllr Rankin Deputy Lead 
Member for 
Customer Service 
Performance 

05/04/16 05/04/16  

Alison 
Alexander 

Managing Director 
and Strategic 
Director of Adult, 
Children and Health 
Services 

07/04/16   

Simon 
Fletcher 

Strategic Director of 
Operations and 
Customer Services 

07/04/16   

Russell 
O’Keefe 

Strategic Director of 
Corporate and 
Community 
Services 

07/04/16   

David Scott Head of 
Governance, 

05/04/16 06/04/16  
16

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/474368/151103_Pocket_Parks_Prospectus.pdf


Name of  
consultee  

Post held and  
Department  

Date 
sent 

Date  
received  

See comments  
in paragraph:  

Partnerships, 
Performance and 
Policy 

Christopher 
Targowski 

Cabinet Policy 
Manager 

05/04/16 05/04/16  

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: Urgency item? 

Key decision No 

 

Full name of report author Job title Full contact no: 

Michael Llewelyn Cabinet Policy Assistant 01628 682953 

 

17



Appendix A - Example Site Locations 

Example Site Size Ward 

1 Brill Green 0.4ha Cox Green 

2 Castle Farm Spinney 0.3ha Clewer South 

3 Clarence Road 0.3ha Clewer East 

4 Church Street 0.1ha Castle Without 

5 Dorchester Close 0.3ha Furze Platt 

6 Nell Gwynne 0.2ha Sunninghill & South Ascot 

7 Reitlinger 0.2ha Oldfield 

8 Thurlby Way 0.4ha Cox Green 

9 Trinity 0.2ha Castle Without 

10 Wood Close 0.3ha Park 

11 Chariots Place 0.1ha Castle Without 

Map 1 - Maidenhead 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

1 

5 

7 

8 

18



Map 2 - Windsor (Chariots Place shaded in blue) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Map 3 - Ascot and the Sunnings 

3 9 

4 

2 

10 

6 

11 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                             
 

Contains Confidential  
or Exempt Information  

NO - Part I 

Title Civic Crowdfunding   

Responsible Officer(s) Kevin Mist, Head of Communities & Economic 
Development 

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number 

Harjit Hunjan, Community and Business Partnerships 
Manager, 01628 796947; Michaela Rizou, Cabinet 
Policy Assistant, 01628 796030 

Member reporting Cllr George Bathurst, Principal Member 
for Policy 
Cllr Claire Stretton, Principal Member for Culture and 
Communities 
Cllr Jack Rankin, Deputy Lead Member - Customer 
Service Performance 

For Consideration By Policy Committee 

Date to be Considered 18 April 2016 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

Immediately 

Affected Wards All Wards  

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. The report outlines the potential of ‘crowdfunding’ as an approach to raising 
funds or in kind support for civic projects. 

2. The paper presents a synopsis of online Crowdfunding platforms relevant to 
the not for profit sector (Appendix A) and a fuller listing of platforms who are 
members of crowdfunding Association (UK) (Appendix B).   

3. It recommends that members approve exploratory work with Spacehive, or 
another crowdfunding website, as appropriate, and request a report on 
progress to the Policy Committee in September 2016. 

4. Using an existing crowdfunding platform would not incur any direct costs to 
the council in the first instance but could provide an opportunity for the 
council to match fund local projects, where feasible and appropriate.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report for: ACTION 

21

Agenda Item 5



If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit 

Dates by which they can 
expect to notice a difference 

The Council seeks to explore all available funding 
opportunities to deliver projects and services to the 
benefit of local residents.   Exploring crowdfunding 
platforms which encourage civic participation can 
better position the Council to work collaboratively 
with their local communities in realising their 
aspirations.  

30 July 2016 

 

1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy Committee: 

i. Consider the various crowdfunding platforms as detailed in Appendix A 
and B; 

ii. Approve exploratory work with Spacehive, or another crowdfunding 

website as appropriate, in respect of establishing an online funding 

platform for delivering civic projects in the Royal Borough; 

iii. Delegate responsibility for developing and promoting a funding platform to 

the Community and Business Partnerships Manager in consultation with 

the Principal Member for Culture and Communities and the Deputy Lead 

Member for Customer Service Performance; and 

iv. Request a report on progress to the Policy Committee in September 2016. 

2.   REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Crowdfunding is the practice of funding a project or venture by raising monetary 
contributions from a large number of people. Online platforms enable  anyone to 
post a project online 
[...]
e: created by London Borough of Islington for inspirational 

projects in the local community.  

 

2.13 Using an existing Crowd funding platform would not incur any direct costs to the 

council in the first instance but could provide an opportunity for the council to 

match fund local projects, where feasible and appropriate.  Other Council’s have 

used crowdfunding to boost Community Infrastructure Levy monies available for a 

particular project.  The Royal Borough could explore such opportunities as well as 

possibility of maximizing its participatory budgeting investment via crowdfunding.   

 
2.14 Options table  
 

Option Comments 

The council would create a bespoke 
crowdfunding website.  
 
 
 
 

This option would incur an initial 
developmental cost and ongoing 
resource to administer.  It also risks a 
missed opportunity to work with a well-
established and community driven 
crowdfunding platform already known 24



Option Comments 

This is not recommended.  and used by many. 
 

Explore the use of Spacehive, or 
another crowdfunding website as 
appropriate, in respect of establishing 
an online funding platform for 
delivering civic projects in the Royal 
Borough. 
 
 
This is the recommend option 

This option would benefit from the 
success and experience of existing 
nationally recognised platforms and 
minimises administrative burdens.    In 
addition, as part of the their offer, 
Spacehive run local Crowdfunding 
workshops to assist users on how to run 
a crowdfunding campaign to improve a 
space or place and how to harness 
community participation.  
 
There are no direct costs to the council.   
 
 

 
 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Defined 
Outcomes 

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date they 
should be 
delivered by 

Spacehive 
funding platform 
for the Royal 
Borough of 
Windsor and 
Maidenhead 
launched and 
promoted by:  

Post 
31/07/
16 

31/07/1
6 

30/06/16 31/05/2016 30/07/2016   

 
 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS 

Financial i
[...]
. PROPERTY AND ASSETS 
12.1 None   
 
13.  ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
13.1 None.  
 
14.  CONSULTATION  
14.1 None. 
 
15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 

Stages Timescale 

Exploration of platform with 
Spacehive or other crowdfunding 
website 

From 18/04/2016 

Progress report to Policy Committee   September  2016 

 
 
16.  APPENDICES 

16.1  APPENDIX A: A Summary of other non-profit crowdfunding platforms: 

16.2 APPENDIX B: Crowdfunding platforms who are Members of Crowdfunding 

Association UK 

17.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
17.1 None  
 

18.  CONSULTATION  

Name of  
consultee  

Post held and  
Department  

Date 
sent 

Date  
received  

See 
comments  
in paragraph:  

Internal      

Cllr Bathurst   Principal Member 
for Policy 

04/04/16 07/04/16  

Cllr Stretton 
 

Principal Member 
for Culture and 
Communities  

04/04/16 07/04/16  
 

Cllr  Rankin Deputy Lead 
Member - 
Customer Service 
Performance 

04/04/16 05/04/16  

Cllr John Story  Ward Councillor  04/04/16   27



Name of  
consultee  

Post held and  
Department  

Date 
sent 

Date  
received  

See 
comments  
in paragraph:  

Sunninghill & South 
Ascot 

07/04/16 

David Scott  Head of 
Governance, 
Partnerships, 
Performance and 
Policy 

06/04/16 07/04/16  

External     

 
 
19. REPORT HISTORY 
 

Decision type: Urgency item? 

Non-key 
decision  
 

No.  

 

Full name of 
report authors 

Job title Full contact no: 

Harjit Hunjan &  Community and Business Partnerships 
Manager  

01628 796947 

Michaela Rizou  Cabinet Policy Assistant  01628 796030 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 28



APPENDIX A: A Summary of other non-profit crowdfunding platforms: 
 

1. Buzzbnk is an on-line crowd-funding platform that aims to bring social ventures 

looking for start-up or growth capital together with like-minded people keen to 

participate in a new way of funding social change.  

 
Social enterprises or charities can raise funding for a wide range of projects in a 
va
[...]
ta. 

2. Reflects the wishes of the Council to continue the default position of making as 
much data publically available for scrutiny and comment as practical and useful, 
with a focus on publishing more information. 

3. Reviews the Royal Borough’s transparency policy. 

4. Investigates how other organisations can help the Royal Borough present and use 
the data released more effectively. 

5. Looks at best practice from Government, Councils and other organisations on 
transparency. 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 
can expect to notice a 
difference 

1. Transparency and open data can lead to better 
services for residents, as it facilitates joined up, leaner 
and more efficient services, if the data is analysed 
correctly. 

2. Transparency leads to greater democratic 

Immediately 

Report for: INFORMATION 

37

Agenda Item 6



accountability. 

1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy Committee: 

i. Notes the report and provides any feedback on transparency and data 
in the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. 

ii. Agrees that the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead’s 
Transparency Policy reflects the current wishes of the Council. 
(Appendix A). 

iii. Confirms their agreement to review the data the Royal Borough 
currently publishes and to bring forward options. 

iv. Confirms their agreement to continue to work with other organisations 
to help present and use the data more effectively. 

v. Confirms their agreement to consider best practice in transparency and 
bring forward options. 

vi. Agrees that a report is brought back to the policy committee in July 
2016 to provide an update on recommendations iii, iv and v. 

 
2.  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

History of Transparency in the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead was the fi
[...]
. The full policy is listed in appendix A. 

Information currently released by the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead 

2.3  As well as publishing responses to Requests for Information received under the 
Freedom of Information Act and spend over £100, the Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead publishes a huge amount of additional information. These are 
listed on the website 
(http://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200370/transparency/777/transparency/4) under the 
headings of:  

 Spending and Finance 

 Councillors’ Allowances and Funding 

 Human Resources Information 

 Council Performance, School Performance 

 Council Land and Buildings 

 Democracy and Decision Making 

 Plans, Policies and Strategies 

 Public Health Information 

 Data and Information. 

2.4 It is proposed that a review is undertaken to make sure that all relevant data that 
could be published by the Royal Borough is being published. For example while top 
level management information is published through the IPMR, should additional 
management information also be published? As important as it is to release the data 
in its raw form, it is also important to make use of the data to allow for better policy 
making and service delivery. Better presentation of data could also make it easier 
for residents to have a greater understanding of the data. This greater 
understanding and access for the public could reduce the number of Freedom of 
Information requests that the Council receives. 

Using other organisations to help the Royal Borough present and make use of 
our existing data 

2.5  While the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead has been at the forefront of 
transparency, it is important to work with other organisations to continue to improve 
both the transparency of data and also the effective use of this data. It is proposed 
that officers work with other organisations such as the Southern Policy Centre, 
South East Strategic Leaders and the Local Government Association to help the
[...]
.5m per annum. 

1.5 Significant savings are not expected to be generated during the proposed pilot, but 
there is a long-term aspiration to improve outcomes and achieve better value for 
money via the system. 

1.6 Officers are also exploring the suitability of a dynamic purchasing system for use 
within the Borough’s residential care market.  Current spend in this area is around 
£9.3m per annum and is forecast to increase in coming years. 

1.7 Officers will report back to Cabinet on the findings of the pilot and appropriate next 
steps in October 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

51

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Briefing note 

2 TEXTILE RECYCLING  
 

2.1 Possible ways to boost local recycling rates and reduce volumes of waste being 
sent to landfill sites were discussed by the Committee in October 2015. It was 
agreed that a task and finish group should be established to investigate the topic 
further and propose solutions.   

2.2 A subsequent Cabinet report in March 2016 presented opportunities to improve 

the Council’s textile recycling offer and Member’s approved the undertaking of a 

soft market testing exercise to determine the textile recycling markets’ appetite for 

providing: improved textile collection bank services; kerbside collection services; 

and school services, including a textile recycling education programme.  There is a 

delegation to implement an enhanced textile recycling service in the Borough 

should the market testing prove positive. 

2.3 The report also explored the opportunity to generate income from the sale of 

textiles to the recycling and reuse markets.  Such textiles, if recycled, could 

generate an income of £200 per tonne, with a maximum income of £680,000 per 

annum.  Realistically, officers believe that the council could generate amounts in 

the region of £50,000 - £323,000 per annum. 

 

3. OTHER POLICY AREAS 

 

3.1 The Policy Committee has also previously explored the concept of extending 

access to Council services to 24/7 covera

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2016

PRESENT: Councillors George Bathurst (Chairman), David Burbage, Stuart Carroll, 
Carwyn Cox, Dr Lilly Evans, Lynne Jones and Jack Rankin

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Simon Fletcher, David Scott, Michael Llewelyn, Christopher Targowski, 
Wendy Binmore and Harjit Hunjan

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Claire Stretton, Ross McWilliams and Wesley 
Richards.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub
Committee held on 3 March 2016 be approved.

POCKET PARKS 

Michael Llewellyn, Cabinet Policy Assistant introduced the report and Members noted the 
following main points:

 The Cabinet Policy Assistant requested Members to approve in principle a pocket 
parks area.

 Pocket parks had been actively promoted in London.
 The Borough would like to use unused spaces and bring them back to use.
 The Borough would work alongside community groups and liaise over how to spend 

money.
 If approved in principle, the scheme would go live during 2016.

Councillor Rankin commented that it would help get Member and community engagement and 
would give a purpose to unused land. Cllr Cox stated that pocket parks could be linked to 
Crowdfunding; that would enable residents to invest in their local areas. He felt the scheme 
was a good idea. The Cabinet Policy Assistant had come up with 10 possible sites where 
pocket parks could be set up. The Council would also approach landowners where necessary. 
The Cabinet Policy Assistant confirmed that land owned by parish councils had been looked at 
and he would work to get parish councils involved. The Chairman suggested linking pocket 
parks into devolution of services to parish councils. Cllr E. Wilson stated the pocket parks idea 
was something to be supported. The City of London had some good examples of pocket parks 
and they were successful because they had a specific idea in mind. He added the borough 
needed to be careful that it did not situate pocket parks too near to larger parks. Members 
noted that local community groups would be approached to help maintain and look after the 
pocket parks once they had been set up.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Policy Committee:



1. Approved in principle the establishment of a pocket park scheme in the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.

2. Requested officers to investigate appropriate funding for a pocket park scheme 
to be implemented during 2016-17 with a report to be brought to Cabinet in 
October 2016.

3. Invited further suggestions for pocket park sites from Members.

CIVIC CROWDFUNDING 

Harjit Hunjan, Community and Business Partnerships Manager introduced the report and 
Members noted the following main points:

 Civic Crowdfunding would help to raise more funds for civic projects.
 There were approximately 500 crowdfunding platforms  which all offered some form of 

quality assurances.
 A more detailed report was to be brought back to the Policy Committee in September 

2016 which would show progress made.
 Most platforms charged between five and 10% or nominal handling charges.
 There were additional costs for marketing to be identified.
 The Community and Business Partnerships Manager had spoken to Space Hive and 

Crowdfunder.
 Crowdfunding was an increasingly popular way of raising a large amount of money.
 It enabled the local community to engage with local projects.
 Crowdfunding helped to give credibility to ideas.
 People donated small amounts of money which quickly mounted up.
 Because it was an online platform, it was easy to incorporate it with social media.
 Space Hive was a civic funder site and they worked with 25 other Local Authorities.
 Devon and Cornwall had successfully raised large amounts of money through 

Crowdfunder.
 For the Borough to produce its own Crowdfunding site, it would cost approximately 

£25,000

The Community and Business Partnerships Manager confirmed that the success of 
Crowdfunding depended on the type of platform used. the Mayor of London had a Space Hive 
site which had been very successful. The Chairman commented that Crowdfunding was a 
good idea as it was an alternative way for community groups to raise money instead of coming 
straight to the Council for funding. Cllr Jones raised some concerns and stated that 
expectations would need to be managed. The Community and Business Partnerships 
Manager confirmed that the scheme did not have to be restricted to business dense areas of 
the Borough and that other local needs could be met through Crowdfunding. In some cases, 
the Council could match funds raised by residents.

The Community and Business Partnerships Manager stated that Crowdfunder ran workshops 
on how to raise awareness and market the scheme; there were also self-help guides. Cllr Cox 
commented that it was good to know that Crowdfunder could accommodate smaller projects 
as well as larger projects. He added that residents that directly benefitted might be happier to 
invest to help get a local need met.

Cllr Burbage commented that the Council needed to be aware of rules on stock sharing. He 
liked the idea of Crowdfunding Hives, making use of existing platforms and that it had been 
successful in other parts of the country. The Borough had done a lot through Participatory 
Budgeting which had helped local groups in a similar way; he felt it was a great idea that the 
Borough should pursue.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Policy Committee:

1. Considered the various crowdfunding platforms as detailed in Appendix A and 
B;



2. Approved the exploratory work with Spacehive, or another crowdfunding 
website as appropriate, in respect of establishing an online funding platform for 
delivering civic projects in the Royal Borough;

3. Delegated responsibility for developing and promoting a funding platform to the 
Community and Business Partnerships Manager in consultation with the 
Principal Member for Culture and Communities and the Deputy Lead Member for 
Customer Service Performance; and

4. Requested a report on progress to go to Cabinet in September 2016.

TRANSPARENCY AND OPEN DATA 

Christopher Targowski, Cabinet Policy Manager introduced the report and Members noted the 
following main points:

 The report was aimed at getting transparency back into people’s minds.
 The Royal Borough had been a vanguard authority regarding the amount of 

information it published.
 The Borough was the first Local Authority to publish expenses of £500 or more and it 

now publishes expenses of £100 or more for residents.
 The Council was very good at publishing data and there was a lot more that could be 

done due to new technology.
 The Council needed to make sure that the data it published was relevant and required.
 Southeast strategic leaders looked at different ways the data could be presented.
 Bristol City had encouraged their residents to use data and had got other organisations 

to suggest other ways published data could be used.
 The Cabinet Policy Manager wanted to bring a report back in July 2016 which would 

confirm what the Borough could use the data for and link with other Councils to see 
how they were presenting their data and using it.

Councillor Burbage stated he agreed that the Council should continue to publish the vast 
amount of data it did but there was a balance to be struck between there being too much 
information available and it being impenetrable and not having enough information available. 
He added he was in favour of publishing as much information as is useful and as required; Cllr 
Burbage wanted to provide access to all information and as the Council upgraded its systems, 
there would be more available for people to see what was going on in the borough. Cllr Cox 
commented that it was about publishing data but in a useful way. The easier the Borough 
could make it for residents, the better. Councillor Dr Lily Evans suggested the next steps 
should be to look at it from the perspective of residents to see how they accessed the 
Council’s information, what residents’ top priorities were and what apps were available to 
present information. Cllr E. Wilson stated that one thing residents did want easy access to 
information regarding the performance of the Borough’s schools and pupil premium 
information. The Cabinet Policy Manager confirmed a paper would be brought to the 
Committee in June on maximising the pupil premium in schools.

The Chairman stated making contracts public was an idea to pilot to see if the Council could 
get better or worse value for money; it may work well or may not work at all but, it would be 
worth piloting it to find out.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Policy Committee:

1. Noted the report and provided feedback on transparency and data in the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.

2. Agreed that the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead’s Transparency Policy 
reflected the current wishes of the Council (Appendix A).

3. Confirmed their agreement to review the data the Royal Borough currently 
published and to bring forward options.

4. Confirmed their agreement to continue to work with other organisations to help 
present and use data more effectively.



5. Confirmed their agreement to consider best practice in transparency and bring 
forward options.

6. Agreed that a report is brought back to the Policy committee in July 2016 to provide 
an update on recommendations 3, 4 and 5.

POLICY COMMITTEE UPDATES 

Christopher Targowski, Cabinet Policy Manager provided Members with a brief update on the 
ongoing work of the Policy Committee. The update included the following key points:

 Officers were exploring the suitability of a dynamic purchasing system for use within 
the Borough’s residential care market. A report was due to be brought back to Cabinet 
in October 2016 to see if the system had worked.

 Residential care was still being looked at but Policy Officers had decided to take a 
smaller approach.

 The opportunity to generate income from the sale of textiles to the recycling and reuse 
markets was still being looked into and would be reported on in October 2016.

 Officers were exploring the concept of extending access to Council services to 24/7 
coverage. A separate report would be brought back to the Policy Committee at a later 
date.

Simon Fletcher, Strategic Director of Operations stated there were new services becoming 
available online. Once residents set up an account, the Council will be able to engage with 
customers. He added the Council was now in the latter stages of purchasing a telephone 
system which will enable voice to text to be linked to back office systems. The Chairman 
confirmed that an Advantage Card app was on its way for residents soon too.

POLICY COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman requested to add an item on a bypass through Ascot to be added to the Policy 
Committee forward plan; Members agreed it could be added.

Members noted the details of the Policy Committee forward plan.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


